COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 6, 1920.

Council! Chamber, Ann Arbor,
Mich., Dec. 6, 1920. Regular
Session.

Meeting called to order by Pres.
Lewis. Present: Ald. Slauson,
Henderson, Lucas, Groves, Don-
nelly, Moore, Spathelf, Freeman,

MacGregor, Lutz, Pres. Lewis, 11.
Absent: Ald. Sugden, Ehnis, Haar-

er, Reichert, 4. Minutes of pre-
vious meeting approved.
? Communications.

From Mayor.
Nov. 29, 1920.
To the Honorable, the Common

Council: Gentlemen—I hereby an-
nounce the appointment of K. C.
Pardon, F. L. Feiner, J. N. Gal-

braith and T. Hopwood for special

police service at the University and

without pay from the city.

Very respectfully, Ernst M. Wurs-
ter, Mayor.

Ordered on file.
From Water Commissioners.
Dec. 1, 1920.
To the Honorable, Common

Council: Gentlemen—Mr. E. K.

Pullen has been engaged as engi-

neer at a salary of §$88.12 per

month effective Nov. 15, 1920, and
respectfully ask your confirmation
of the same.

Very truly vyours, Geo. J. Mann,
John Lindenschmitt, Wirt Corn-
well, Water Commissioners.
Moved by Ald. Lutz, that action

of Water Comm’ssioners be ap-

proved and adopted.

Adopted Dby following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Henderson,
Lucas, Groves, Donnelly, Moore,
Spathelf, Freeman, MaecGregor,
Lutz, Pres. Lewis, 11. Nays, none.

From Board of Public Works.

Clerk reported that matter of
submitting program of public
works for next year was referred
by Council to Street committee and
the Board of Public Works.

The following members of Street
committee were present: Ald. Hen-
derson, Slauson, Groves, Spathelf,
MacGregor.

The following recommendation to
Council was adopted: That storm
water sewers be constructed dur-
ing year 1921 as follows: On Hill
st. from Church st. to Lincoln ave.;
on N. State st. from Huron st. to
Huron river; on Granger ave. from
Golden ave. to Olivia ave. and on
Olivia ave. from Granger ave. to
Wells st. and on Packard st. from
Granger ave. to Brooklyn ave., and

493

ditch on Golden ave. On June 7,
1920, council authorized Board to
re-advertise for bids for or proceed
with construction of the foregoing
storm sewers. Action was defer-
red by Board on account of cost
of labor and materials.

Also that storm water sewers
be ordered constructed in alley in
B. 2 N.,, R .3 E.; in alley in B. 3
N., R. 4 E., and on Beakes st.
from Kingsley st. to Depot st.; on
Hill st. from Oswego st. to Onon-
daga st.; and on Washtenaw ave.
and N. Main st. and on such in-
tersecting streets to Washtenaw
ave. and N. Main st. as may be nec-
essary before Washtenaw ave. and
N. Main st. are paved.

It was further recommended
that following streets be paved
in year 1922 in order named as
near as possible:

State st. from Huron st. to Ful-
ler st.; Packard st., from Granger
ave. to city limits; Hill st. from
State st. to Washtenaw ave.; alley
in B. 2 N., R. 3 E.; Monroe st. to
E. University ave.; Miller ave.
from Seventh st. to Gott st.; alley
in B. 3 N, R. 4 E.

(Council action)—

That part of report relative to
new sewer work was deferred to
Sewer committee.

Moved by Ald. Freeman, that
remainder of report he accepted
and matter of procuring petition
for pavement on Hill st. from
Packard st. to State st. be referred
to Street committee.

Adopted Dby following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Henderson,
Lucas, Groves, Donnelly, Moore,
Spathelf, Freeman, MacGregor,
Lutz, Pres. Lewis, 11. Nays, none.

Mr. E. E. Schmid addressed
Council relative to sidewalk con-
structed by city for the Elwell
Trolley Co., and matter was refer-
ed to Sidewalk committee and City
Attorney.

Committee Reports.
Contingent Fund

Ernst M. Wurster. salary ....§ 41.66
I. G. Reynolds, salary ........ 208.33
Ross Granger, salary ........ 208.33
Herbert W. Crippen, salary.. 208.33
Geo. H. Sandenburgh, salary.. 250.00
Alfred J. Paul. salary ...... 208.33
Frank B. DeVine, salary ...... 166.66
H. R. Scovill, salary .......... 166.66
John A. Wessinger, salary 150.0C
Julius Lohrke, salary ........ 125.00
Douglas Bycraft, salary ...... 125.00
Marcia M. Minnis, salary 100.00



494
T. P. Stowe, salary ........... 100.00
Henrietta Disderide, salary 90.00
R. M. Caughey, salary ........ 90.00
M. E. Lasterly, salary ........ 90.(x
Ned R. Smith, salary ........ 75.00
Edwin Ganzhorn, salary ...... 50.00
Frank Marz, salry, 1% month.. 74.64
Jessie Crippen, salary ........ 83.33
Florence Hallen, salary ...... 83.33
Philip O'Hara, salary ........ 125.00
Contingent Fund total salaries $2,819.60
Fire Fund
Chas. Andrews, salary ........ $ 95.16
Eugene Williams, salary ...... 81.48
Ralph Edwards, salary ...... 81.48
Henry McLaren, salary ...... 77.65
Jacob Gwinner, salary ...... 77.65
Frank Markey, salary ....... T4.64
Herman Kruse, salary ...... 74.64
Emil Dammin, salary ........ 74.64
Mat. Heininger, salary ....... 74.64
Floyd Naylor, salary ......... 74.64
Earl Arnold, salary ........... T4.64
Claud Cobb, salary ........... 74.64
Fred Nordman, salry ........ T4.64
Benj. Zahn, salary ........... T4.64
Henry Nevroth, salary ........ 74.64
Raymond Gillespie, salary .... 74.64
Wm. Winger, salary ......... 67.96
Ross Moore. salary .......... 67.96
Chas. Carroll, salary .......... 42.61
Fire Fund salaries, 14 month
November ................. $1,412.99
Police Fund
Thos. O’Brien, salary ........ $ 95.16
Wm. J. Aprill, salary ........ 74.64
Ed. Blumhardt, salary ........ T4.64
Frank Keihl, salary ........ 74.64
Marlend Howard, salary ...... 74.64
Clyde Bennett, salary ........ T4.64
Chas. Splitt, salary ........... 74.64
Joseph Gast, salary ........... T4.64
Geo. Randel, salary ........... 74.64
Chas. Harden, salary ......... 74.64
Robert Clark, salary .......... T4.64
Jacob Andres, salary ........ 69.96
Louis Fohey, salary .......... 67.96
Police Fund Salaries 1% month
November ...........cco.... $977.40
Poor Fund
John H. Shadford, salary ........ $50.00
Cemetery Fund
Herman Zulz, salary ............ $95.00
Park Fund
E. A. Gallup, salary ............ $208.33
Henrietta Disderide, salary 10.0¢
Park Fund total salaries ...... $218.33
Water Works Fund
Harry Willsher, salary ........ $ 6462
Emanuel Sodt, salary ........ 77.55
Fred Linde, salary .......... 68.75
John Volland salary ........ 48.47
John Schwikart. salary ...... 48.47
Robt. Rowe, salary .......... 51.70
Robt. Young, salary .......... $§ 48.47
A, E, Hawkes, salary ........ 55.00
CIiff Shetterly, salary ........ 77.55
Louise Malloy, salary ........ 55.00
Russell Pryce, salary ........ 55.00

COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 6, 1020.

Wm., Groves ......cevevnens 50.00
Total semi-monthly salaries .. $700.58

Geo. S. Vandawarker, salary..$ 208.33

Leslie Bush, salary .......... 192.50
Dr. H. Emerson, salary ...... 50.00
E. Cornell, salary ....... 10.00
Geo. Mann, salary .......... 20.00
John Lindenschmitt, salary 20.00
Wirt Cornwell, salary ...... 20.00
Total monthly salaries ........ $ 520.83
Water Works Fund total
BAlAPIEY  onaianni s s S adad $1,221.41
Contingent Fund
Board of Review
M. B. Sugden, services ...... $ 5.00
H. M. Slauson, services ...... 5.00
H. G. Ehnis, services ........ 5.00
Geo. Haarer, services ......... 5.00
W. L. Henderson, services.... 5.00
E. E. Lucas, services ......... 5.00
A. D. Groves, services ....... 5.00
C. T Donnelly, services ...... 5.00
W. 8. Moore, services ........ 5.00
G. Spathelf, services .......... 5.00
C. C. Freeman, services ....., 5.00
J. MacGregor, services ...... 5.00
R. E. Reichert, services ...... 5.00
Jeo, Lutz, Services .......... 5.00
G. E. Lewis, services ........ 5.00
Total Board of Review ........ $75.00
Engineer Dept.
Herbert Hicks, services ...... $ 9.00
Karl Krumrei, services ...... 78.65
V. W. McAdam, services 117.00
Wm. Niethammer, services 15.50
Total Engineer Dept. .......... $220.15
H. H. Wagoner, collecting

garbage ............c.i0n.n. $1.000.00
Mich. State Tel. Co., tolls .. 95
Washtenaw Gas Co., city hall 7.18
Water Works Dept., water .. 8.42
Ann Arbor Community Fed-

eration Appro. Communi-

ty House ................. 50.00
Emily Zeeb. services ........ 12.00
I'red L. Arner. services ..... 8.00
A. E. Mummery. services,..,. 13.00
Davis & Ohlinger. printing,

Armistice Day ........... . 22.75
C. W. Merriman. services,

Armistice Day ........... 100.00
Standard Oil Co.. coupon

RGOS & 4 ¢ cemen « s 3 auidei 40.006
A. R. Cole, supplies .......... 88.54
The Goodyear Drug Co.,

SUpplies  .......iiiiiiiniaans 25.50
K. G Hoag. sunplies .......... .69
Ouarry Drug Co., supplies.... 22.50
Swisher Grocer Co.. supplies.. 12.50
Gus J. Vogel. supnlies ........ 1.80
Geo. Wahr, supplies .......... 11.56
F. M. Wurster, supplies....... 66.85
The Ann Arbor Times News,

PEMEINE ;.o s seven v oo s 316.60
The Athens Press, printing.. 29.50
Clvde C. Kerr & Sons. printing 39.00

Sid W, Millard. printing .... 4.50
Washtenaw Post, printing ....
The (illette Co., posting no-




COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 6, 1920.

HHOBE  cdens vuss s wosws ¢ s 5.00
J. D. Scott, burial animals.. 2.50
W. B. Draper, labor-election.. 16.00
Painter’s Restaurant, meals-

election ......... e 18.00
Mrs. G. Maulbetsch, meals-

election ...........cciiunnn 15.00
Economy Garage, storage, etc. 9.30
Irwin C. Clements, auto re-

PAIFS: cuuns v anmws s sews sawee 16.35
C. H. Kittredge, repairs .... 64.55
Total supplies, ete. .......... 2,032.13
Contingent Fund total includ-

ing salaries .............. $5,146.88

Fire Fund

American-LaFrance Fire En-

gine Co., Inc., supplies....$§ 200.00
White Swan Laundry Co.,

Ltd., laundry. 2 mo....... 37.86
The Detroit Edison Co., light,

eI, 2 MO, swizsaavsssonwsis 20.41
Washtenaw Gas Co.. light, ete. 8.16
Water Works Dept., water.. 6.16
Jno. C. Fischer Co.. supplies.. 1.85
C. H. Kittredge, supplies...... 6.80
Muehlig & Schmid, supplies.. 27.41
Joe Williams. cartage ........ 2.50
Weissinger Sign Works, let-

LOrING" ovs s swsns s somme 5 e 9.00
S. C. Andres, labor & supplies 59.30
Total supplies, etc. .......... $379.45
Fire Fund total including

salaries ............ 0., $1,792.44

Police Fund
Mich. State Tel. Co., tolls....$ 14.50
The Western Union Telegraph

Co.. telegrams ............ 3.21
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies 1.00
Oswald A. Herz. supplies.... 2.70
Lincoln Tire & Rubber Co.,

supplies .................. 4.50
The Mayer-Schairer Co., sup-

DUBE oo 8 s & senns § pasns .20
Geo. Wahr, supplies .......... 1.60
Clyde C. Kerr & Sons, print-

ing ... . 17.50
The Michigan Daily, adv..... 2.85
Mich. Lithographing Co.,

Printing® .o cavwn ¢ sams s see 5.14
Weissinger Sign Works, signs 9.00
Luick Bros. Co., signs...... 12.00
The Machine Specialty Co.,

SIETIB o v & saerew ¥ s § v 23.35
C. W. Morse, gigns ........... 2.00
City Garage. repairs .......... 6.90
Hutzel & Co., repairs ........ 3.70
Seybold & Co., repairs ........ 1.25
Thos. O'Brien, detective ser-

viees; ete., pdi cevn voveas s 15.75
Total supplies, ete, ............ $127.15
Police Fund total including

SAMATICR . s ¢ v poews & $1,104.63

Poor Fund
Mrs. Evan Essery, Treas.

Old Ladies’ Home ............ $12.00
Oscar Pardon, supplies ........ 18.51
Claude Brown, supplies ........ 15.93

495

A. A. Dairy Co., supplies ........ 3.00

John J. Sauer, supplies ........ 34.25

Total supplies, ete. .............. $83.69
Poor Fund total including

SAlATY . iv e $133.69
Cemetery Fund

E. A. Wisdom, repairs .......... $3.00

Cemetery Fund total includ- .

Ing Salary . o s svees o s s $98.00

Street Lighting Fund
The Detroit Edison Co., re-
pairing Blvd. light cable....$229.00
Charter Commission

Marguerite Clark, services ...... $58.79
Water Fund

Water Works Dept., hydrants,

rentals, etec. ............... 2,234.71

Water Works Fund

Crane Co., supplies .......... $ 2.96
G. J. Vogel, supplies ........ 1.85
Luick Bros. & Co.. supplies . 3.35
Washtenaw Gas Co., supplies 3.07
Sid W. Millard, supplies...... 28.00
Smith Tire Repair Co., sup-

BHER o Sowen ¢ namms 3 oo 5 s 3.00
Staebler & Co., supplies 60.80
Washtenaw Gas Co., supplies 25.00
Beranek & Martin, setting

INELETEY o & wmms ¥ & VoG ¥ 26 15.75
Times News, adv, ........... 3.25
C. E. Godfrey, cartage, etc... 11.25
Ross Granger, City Treas.

renewal and replacement

(259 0 12) 1 £-1 S 1.000.00
Total supplies, ete. ........... $1,158.28
. Rhodenbecker, labor ...... $ 2587
J. Nimz, labor ................ 20.48
F. Lutz labor ................ 32.82
P. Walsh, labor .............. 10.73
S. Swanson, labor ............ 5.85
R. McElligott, labor ......... 10.72
BE. K. Pullen, labor ........... 44.06
G. Jacobus, labor ............ 7.00
J. Andress, labor ............. 12.50
E. Williams, labor .......... 12.76
Total labor .................... $182.79

Water Works Fund total in-
cluding salaries ........... $2,562.48

Water Rights Fund
Water Works Dept., expenses ..$140.7

Park Fund

Wm. Housel, labor ............. $ 9.00
Ezra Moore, labor ............. 47.25
Lyman White, labor ........... 13.50
Total labor ..............c.ocv... $69.75
Water Works Dept., water $ 15.26
The Storrs & Harrison Co.,

SHPUDS cwcvvins s svews s swags o s 87.35
Lincoln Tire & Rubber Co.,

BUDPPICS oo 5 sguian 5 wapvs & svesns & 2.15
B. E. Muehlig, supplies ........ 60.20
Muehlig & Schmid. supplies.... 7.25
Nicholas Miller, refund on taxes 3.00
Gray & Hartman, repairs...... 7.55
S. C. Andres, repairs ............ 22.20



496 COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 6, 1020.

E. A. Gallup, express paid...... 7.00
Total supplies, ete. .v........... $211.96

Park Fund total including
salaries ......cecciiiiccaraans $500.04

Street Fund

Chris. Allmendinger, labor ..$ 46.80
L. G. Bird, labor .............. 83.50
William Clark, labor .......... 15.00
Fred G. Hanselman, labor .... 70.70
Emanuel Halzapfel, labor 50.05
Sam. ,Horning, labor ........ 43.20
Sam. Kalmbach, labor ........ D.75
Matt. Koch, labor ............ 18.50
William L. Kuehn, labor .... 24.00
James Mason, labor .......... 69.55
Ed. Miller, labor .......... 8.00
W. H. Romig, labor .......... 56.00
Fred'k. Ullrich, labor ........ 89.10
Martin Walsh, labor ......... 65.40
Mike Weidman, labor ........ 11.60
Jno. Wendland, labeor ........ 41.60
Geo. Zeifle, labor ............ 30.40
Adam Bross, team ........... 5.80
Chas. Flewelling, team ...... 113.33
William J. Grayer, team ..... 130.00
Jno. E. Herrst,team .......... 73.33
John Miller, team ............ 109.45
Roy Perkins, team .......... .40
Carl Rehberg, team ........... 120.56
Jacob Young, team ........... 107.78
Total labor .............cc0.n $1,399.8C
The Osborn Mfg. Co., supplies.$ 14.1v
Luick Bros. Co., supplies .... 163.39
A. C. Clark, hay ............. 37.50
Hertler Bros., feed, etc. ...... 52.75
Wm. J. Clancy, sprinkling .... 300.00
Seybold & Co., scraper, etc... 82.90
The Ann Arbor Machine Co.,

TOPAIES. oo+ somoms = s = s 5.00
A. F. Sutter, repairs ........ 7.38
Mich. Central R. R. Co.,

freight o owawn s vowee s suens 3.88
A. J. Paul, express paid ...... 1.32
Total supplies, ete. ............ $668.22
Street Fund total ............ $2,068.02

Recapitulation
Contingent .. ................. $5.146.88
FIATD . cumn o srime s & e & wasie o 1.792.44
POLICE  ..co8 s smdeiih § S 5 & Sliems 5 1,104.63
POOT oi vovenn o snosns & wosses s & avsamms o 133.69
Cemetery .........coevueenennn. 98.00
Street Lighting ............... 229.00
Charter Commission ......... 58.79
Water ..., 2234.71
WHESY WOTKS :oow s onees s annd . 2.562.48
Water Rights ................. 140.75
PAtR ;oo v smmes 5 6 aneis & g v 500.04
Street ... 2.068.02
City Funds total ............ $16.069.43

Ann Arbor, Mich., Dec. 6, 1920.

To the Finance Committee of the Com-
mon Council,
Sentlemen:
I have examined the foregoing ac-
counts against the city of Ann Arbor,
and I hereby certify that they are cor-

rect to the best of my knowledge.
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.
To the Honorable, the Common Coun-
cll
Gentlemen :

Your Finance committee has review-
ed the foregoing report. Warrants for
salaries were drawn Dec. 1, 1920. We
recommend that same be approved and
that warrants be ordered drawn for
the foregoing accounts.

GEORGE LUTZ,
JOHN MacGREGOR.
Finance Committee.

Ald Lutz moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Henderson, Lucas, Groves, Don-
nelly, Moore, Spathelf, Freeman,
MacGregor, Lutz, Pres. Lewis, 11.
Nays, none.

Ald. Lutz presented City Engi-
neer's estimates for construction ot
curb and gutters as follows: For
Thos. Hess.on, contractor, Dist. No.
3, final est.mate, amount new due,
$134.16; Dist. No. 4, second esti-
mate, amount now due, $710.64;
Dist. No. 5, final estimate, amount
now due, $169.44; Dist. No. 9, final
estimate, amount now due, $102.24.
For A. F. Thompson, contractor,
Dist. No. 6, final estimate, amount
now due, $119.64; Dist. No. 7, sec-
ond estimate, amount now due,
$642.60; Dist. No. 8, final estimate,
amount now due, $142.38. City
eng.neer presented bills due city
for cement as follows: Thos. Hes-
sion, $230.26 and A. IF. Thompson,
$35.60.

Moved by Mr. Hutzel, that esti-
mates be approved and we rec-
ommend to Council that the City
Clerk be authorized to draw war-
rants for amounts now due con-
tractors when Dbills due city are
paid.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that recom-
mendation of Board be concurred
in. .

Adopted Dby following  vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Henderson,
Lucas, Groves, Donnelly, Moore,
Spathelf, Freeman, MacGregor,
Lutz, Pres. Lewis, 11. Nays, none,

Enter Ald. Reichert.

Ald. Lutz presented City Engi-
neer’'s est'mates as follows: 12th
estimate for construction of pave-
ment in Dist. No. 43, Letchfield &
Stewart, contractors, amount now
due, $1,154.23; and 12th estimate
for construction of pavement in
Dist. No. 44, Letchfield & Stewart,
contractors, amount now due, $1,-




COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 6, 1920.

369.07 ;and following action of
Board of Public Works thereon.

Moved by Mr. Rentschler, that
estimates be approved and recom-
mended to Council for payment,
provided that Ann Arbor Asphalt
Construction Co. presents written
guarantee to complete the pave-
ments satifactory to this Board,
and provided, further, that said
gudrantee be approved by City At-
torney.

Moved by Ald. Lutz that the 12th
estimates presented to the Board
of Public Works by the City En-
gineer for Letchfield & Stewart,
contractors, on paving districts
Nos. 43 and 44 be allowed and the
clerk be authorized to draw nec-
essary warrants, when Board of
Public Works reconsider their ac-
tion on the allowance of said esti-
mates and approve of the allow-
ance of said estimates without re-
quir.ng any guarantee from the
Ann Arbor Asphalt Company.

Adopted Dby following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Henderson,
Lucas, Groves, Donnelly, Moore,
Spathelf, Freeman, MacGregor,
Reichert, Lutz, Pres. Lewis, 12.
Nays, none.

Ordinance Committee.

Ald. Reichert presented the fol-
lowing ordinance which was given
its third reading:

An ordinance to license and reg-
ulate the operation of Turkish
coffee houses, commonly called cof-
fee houses, in the city of Ann Ar-
bor, Washtenaw county, Michigan.
The Common Counc:l of the City

of Ann Arbor, ordain:

Sec. 1. This ordinance shall ap-
. ply to that class of business places
commonly called ‘“Turkish Coffee

Houses,” or ‘“Coffee Houses,’”’ in
the city of Ann Arbor. The words
“Turkish Coffee House,” or ‘“Cof-

fee House,”’ shall mean and include
a place of business where coffee 1s
made and served for pay, or given
away; or a place where coffee is
made and served to patrons of the
place, where the playing of caras
as a pastime is permitted; where
singing and dancing is permitted;
where some form of amusement is
provided for its patrons, and where
the place is frequented generally
by foreigners; but the same shanl
not include hotels, restaurants, or
ice cream parlors.

Sec. 2. No person, firm or cor-
poration shall be entitled to oper-

497

ate as a business, a ‘‘Turkish Cof-
tee Hwouse,”” or *‘Coffee House,” in
the city of Ann Arbor, Mich., as
herein specified, without first hav-
ing obtained a license tor that pur-
uose from the mayor, as provided
herein. Kach person, firm or cor-
poration desiring to engage in said
business shall fle with the city
clerk, to be presented to the may-
or, a written application under
oath, stating the name of the pro-
prietor of the business, location,
street and number of the place of
business.

Sec. 3. The mayor may, in his
discretion, if he is satisfied that the
statements contained in the appl-
cation are true, grant a permit
based wupon such application to
said applicant.

Sec. 4. After such permit is
granted, and upon payment in ad-
vance of a license fee herein pro-
vided for, the City Clerk shall is-
sue to the applicant a license to
operate such business. Such license
shall not be transferable.

Sec. 5. All licenses granted un-
der this ordinance shall expire on
the first (1) day of May subsequent
to the date of issue.

Sec. 6. For every person, firm or
corporation engaged 1n the busi-
ness of operating such ‘“Coffee
House,” the license tee shall pe
twenty-five dollars per year, pay-
able in advance; provided, the rate
for any license issued after Decem-
ber first (1st) of each year shall be
one-half (%% ) of the annual rate.

Sec. 7. All such places of busi-
ness commonly known as “Turkisn
Coffee Houses, or “Coffee Houses,"”
shall be closed from 11 o’clock p.
m. until 6 o'clock a. m. of each
calendar or week day, and shall be
closed from 12 o’clock p. m. on
Saturday until 6 o'clock a. m. the
next day; and at all times when
such place or places may be open,
any member of the police depart-
ment of the city of Ann Arbor, or
the sheriff, or any deputy of the
county, may enter the same freely
and inspect the same.

Sec. 8. It shall be unlawful for
any person or persons in any such
“Coffee House,” at any time, to
play cards or dice therein for the
purpose of gambling or betting up-
on such cards or dice, and it shall
be unlawful for any person or per-
sons in any such “Coffee House”



498 COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 6, 1020,

to play cards therein or a Sunday. man, MacGregor, Reichert, Lutz,
Sec. 9. The mayor may, on his Pres. Lewis, 12. Nays, none.

own initiative, for incompetency, Bond Committee Report.

or for any unlawful act, or any im- To the Honorable, the Common
proper conduct, suspend or revoke Cgynecil: Gentlemen—Your bond
any license under the provisions of (gmmittee has had the following
this ordinance. The mayor shall yponds under consideration and rec.
give his reasons for revoking said gmmends approval of the same:
license to the Common Council in Plumbers’ bonds: Schumacher &
writing and the finding of the may- Backus, principal; Fred T. Stowe,
or in such matter shall be conelu- pRgpert J. Schumacher, sureties.
sive and final; provided, further, gam C. Andres, principal; Otto G.
that the City Marshal or Acting Andres and W. H. L. Rohde, sure-
City Marshal may, for any of the tjes,

causes enumerated in this ordi- Respectfully submitted, Herbert M.
nance, suspend any license grantea Slauson, W. L. Henderson, Geo.
under this ordinance for a perioa Spathelf, Bond Committee.

of twenty-four (24) hours, anu Ald. Slauson moved the adoption
cause such license to e delivered of report, which was adopted by
up to him, and he shall forthwith follow.ng vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
report in writing such action to Henderson, Lucas, Groves, Don-
the mayor, and upon the approvar nelly, Moore, Spathelf,. Freeman,
of the mayor, in writing, the li- MacGregor, Reichert, Lutz Pres.
cense shall stand revoked or sus- Lewis, 12. Nays, none.

pended. Spec’al Committee.

Sec. 10. Any person who shall Ald Lutz moved oral report that
violate any of the provisions of this committee, to whom was referred
ordinance shall be deemed guilty of (1o matter of removal of race
a misdemeanor, and upon convic- ty.ack from Burns Park, held meet-
tion thereof shall be punished by a ing with other organizations inter-
fine not to exceed one huidred dol- ¢gted but no definite cotclusion had
lars ($100.00) and costs of prese- heen reached. Committee was
cution, or be imprisoned in the g.ven further time.
county jail of Washtenaw county, Officers’ Report.

for not more than ninety (90) :

; Report of Acting Marshal for
da:VS’ or by b?th such flne apd e month of November received and
prisonment, in the discretion of ariiarel m e
the court. . : To the Honorable, Common

Sec. 11. This ordinance shall Council, Ann Arbor, Mich.: Gentle-
take p’ﬁce.” ke (10) days after le- men—1I submit herewith, the dis-
gal publlcatlpn. . tribution of the cost of the East

The Chair put the question, University ave. pavement, District
““‘Shall th's ordinance pass?” No. 43:

Passed by following vote: Coﬁtrac't COSE s ww s = 5am $28,136.49

Yeas. Ald. Slauson, Henderson, serine and ingpection 791.97
Lucas, Groves, Donnelly, Moore, Hne nesring ant P

Spathelf, Freeman, MacGregor, . . 928.46
Reichert, Lutz, Pres. Lewis, 12. Cigfotsarllag)st”::::::::-.223'455.47
Nays, none. Property share ....... 19.472.99

Lighting Committee Report,

To the Honorable, the Common Total cOSt .. v uvuun.. $28,928.46
Council: Gentlemen—Your light. Respectfully submitted, Geo. H.
ing committee respectfully recom- fandenburgh, City Engineer.
mends that a 100 c¢. p. light bhe To the Honorable, Common
placed on Detroit st. opposite the Council, Ann Arbor, Mich.: Gen-
White Swan Laundry. tlemen—I submit the distribution

Eespectfully submitted, Chris. T. of cost of the 8. University ave.

Donnelly, R. E. Reichert. Light- pavement, Distr.ct No. 44:
Committee. Contract cost ......... $37,682.06
Ald. Donnelly moved the adop- Engineering and inspec-
tion of report, which was adopted CIOTL oo o oo e e & 5005 8 0 5 R & 1,500.78
wv following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slau- B
son, Henderson, Lucas, Groves, Total cost .......... $39,182.84

Donnelly, Moore, Spathelf, Free- City share $12,343.23



COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 6, 1920. 499

Property share ........ 26,839.61

Total cost .......... $39,182.84
Respectfully submitted, Geo. H.
Sandenburgh, City Engineer,
Moved by Ald. Lutz, that reports
of City Engineer be accepted and

adopted.

Adopted by following vote:

Yeas. Ald. Slauson, Henderson,
Lucas, Groves, Donnelly, Moore,
Spathelf, Freeman, MacGregor,

Reichert, Lutz, Pres., Lewis, 12.
Nays, none.

By Ald Lutz: Resolved, that the
City Clerk be authorized to draw
warrants for water works coupons,
second bond issue, due Jan. 1, 1921
and for water works bonds and
coupons, first bond issue, water
meter coupons and water works
completion coupons due Feb., 1,
1921, when presented on or after

the dates said bonds and coupons
are due.

Adopted Dby following  wvote:

Yeas. Ald. Slauson, Henderson,
Lucas, Groves, Donnelly, Moore,
Spathelf, Freeman, MacGregor,

Reichert, Lutz, Pres. Lewis, 12.
Nays, none.

Mr. Ray K. Holland explained
reason for difference of gas rates
in Detroit and this city. Mr. Ed-
ward Wahl ,Mr. Louis E. Karpin-
ski and Mayor Wurster also spoke
on the subject.

Mayor Wurster stated that the
Charter Commission requested
Council to meet with the Commis-
sion Dec. 9, 1920, at 7:30 o'clock
p. m. to consider proposed char-
ter.

On motion of Ald. Donnelly,
Council adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

B e} maKTit e o



